as incurred; and

•	 �In cases where the timing difference between payment by the customer for services and the entity’s performance
of the obligation was one year or less, the transaction price was not adjusted for significant financing component.

		  The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the opening retained earnings is as below:

Particulars KShs’ m

Retained earnings - as previously reported 75,640

Recognition of contract liability - Connection revenue (783)

Recognition for contract assets on subscriber acquisition costs:

 -  Dealers’ connection commission 2,055

 -  Sim-card activation cost 748

Recognition of contract liability - ETU access fee (5)

Recognition of contract liability - PRSP initial set-up fee (2)

Adjustment to retained earnings on adoption of IFRS 15 2,013

Retained earnings – adjusted 77,653

	� In order to show the impact of adoption of IFRS 15 in the current year and enhance comparability of the current year
and prior year’s results, the Group has presented in the table below a bridge between results as per IAS 18 and IFRS 15
for impacted revenue and cost lines for the year ended March 31 2019.

IAS 18
KShs’ m

Adjustment
KShs’ m

IFRS 15
KShs’ m

Connection revenue 1,848 (125) 1,723

Initial access fee (PRSP & ETU access fee) 4,542 - 4,542

SMS revenue (integrated , bulk & bundle) 6,328 2,117 8,445

Mobile Data revenue (integrated & Bundle) 37,349 (2,422) 34,927

Fixed data revenue 11,280 (90) 11,190

Voice revenue  (integrated & Bundle) 8,956 (140) 8,816

Handset revenue (bundled with resources) 5,784 (12) 5,772

Total revenues 76,087 (672) 75,415

Notes (Continued)

125Safaricom Annual Report 2019

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2019

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

	 (a)	 Basis of preparation (continued)

		  i)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

	   Adoption of IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

	   Transition to IFRS 15 (continued)

IAS 18
KShs’ m

Adjustment
KShs’ m

IFRS 15
KShs’ m

Subscriber acquisition costs:

- Sim-card activation cost (762) (165) (927)

- Dealers’ connection commission (3,398) 191 (3,207)

License fees (charged on qualifying revenues) (2,658) 6 (2,652)

Total direct cost (6,818) 32 (6,786)

Net pre-tax impact on statement of comprehensive income 69,269 (640) 68,629

Corporate tax impact (27,674) (268) (27,942)

Net post-tax impact on statement of comprehensive income 41,595 (908) 40,687

ii)	 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

	� Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the March
31 2019 reporting period and have not been early adopted by the Group. The standard expected to have a material
impact on the financial statements of the Group is set out below:

		  IFRS 16: Leases

	� FRS 16 was issued in January 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognised on the statement of financial
position, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the

[…]

an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

	 Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.

•	 Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

•	 Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments.

•	 �The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable
yield curves.

•	 �The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the reporting date,
with the resulting value discounted back to present value.

•	 �Other techniques, such as discounted cash flow analysis, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial
instruments.

Notes (Continued)

146 Safaricom Annual Report 2019

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2019

5.	 Revenue
	 The Group has one reportable operating segment whose revenue is presented below.

(a)	 Revenue from contracts with customers

Group March 31 2019 March 31
2018

IFRS 15 IAS 18

At a point
in time

KShs  ‘m‘

Over time
KShs  ‘m‘

Total
KShs  ‘m‘

Total
KShs  ‘m‘

Voice revenue - 91,172 91,172 92,271

Interconnect voice revenue from local partners -   4,626   4,626   3,368

Messaging revenue - 19,518 19,518 17,656

Interconnect messaging  revenue from local partners - 95 95 66

Mobile data revenue - 36,261 36,261 36,357

Fixed data revenue - 8,101 8,101 6,673

M-PESA revenue 74,990 - 74,990 62,907

ETU access fee - 4,309 4,309 4,546

Other service revenue - 694 694   689

PRSP initial  set up fees - 2 2 2

Service revenue 74,990 164,778 239,768 224,535

Handset revenue 6,008 - 6,008 5,829

Connection revenue - 1,723 1,723 1,633

Construction revenue - 603 603 202

80,998 167,104 248,102 232,199

Company

Voice revenue - 91,172 91,172 92,271

Interconnect voice revenue from local partners - 4,626 4,626 3,368

Messaging revenue - 19,518 19,518 17,656

Interconnect messaging  revenue from local partners - 95 95 66

Mobile data revenue - 36,261 36,261 36,357

Fixed data revenue - 8,101 8,101 6,673

M-PESA revenue 74,126 - 74,126 62,425

ETU access fee - 4,309 4,309 4,546

Other service revenue - 694 694 689

PRSP initial  set up fees - 2 2 2

Service revenue 74,126 164,778 238,904 224,053

Handset revenue 6,008 - 6,008 5,829

Connection revenue - 1,723 1,723 1,633

Construction revenue - 603 603 202

80,134 167,104 247,238 231,717

Notes (Continued)

147Safaricom Annual Report 2019

148 Safaricom Annual Report 2019148 Safaricom Annual Report 2019

5.	 Revenue (continued)

(b)	 Revenue from other sources

   Group   Company

2019
IFRS 15

KShs’m

2018
IAS 18

KShs’m

2019
IFRS 15

KShs’m

2018
IAS 18

KShs’m

Collocation  1,717 1,518 1,779 1,579

Other income

-Gain on disposal of property plant and equipment 160 18 160 18

-Miscellaneous income* 304 492 304 579

2,181 2,028 2,243 2,176

   		� *Miscellaneous income includes cash discounts received from vendors and donations received from third parties for